



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

PIKE CREEK RECREATIONAL)
SERVICES, LLC,) No. 36, 2014
)
Defendant-Petitioner Below,)
Appellant,) On Appeal From the Court of
) Chancery of the State of Delaware,
) C.A. No. 5969-JW consolidated with
v.) C.A. No. N10M-12-005 (PRW)
)
NEW CASTLE COUNTY,)
Subdivision of the State of Delaware,)
)
Plaintiff-Respondent Below,)
Appellee.)

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

CONNOLLY GALLAGHER LLP
Max B. Walton (Bar No. 3876)
267 East Main Street
Newark, DE 19711
Tel: (302) 757-7300

-and-

NEW CASTLE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
Bernard V. Pepukayi (Bar No. 3859)
87 Reads Way
New Castle, DE 19720
Tel: (302) 395-5130

Attorneys for New Castle County

Dated: July 11, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Cases	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	i
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	6
A. The Pike Creek Valley	6
B. The 1964 Agreement	6
C. The 1969 Amendment	7
D. The Golf Course Is Built	9
E. The G.R.G. Realty/Hogan Drive Litigation	10
F. Three Little Bakers Ownership	11
G. The Developer Purchases The Golf Course	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. THE DEVELOPER MUST SET ASIDE AND HOLD A MINIMUM OF 130 ACRES OF LAND FOR AN 18-HOLE GOLF COURSE USE OR SEEK A CHANGE UNDER THE RESTRICTION CHANGE STATUTE.....	13
A. Question Presented	13
B. Scope of Review.....	13
C. The Court Below Correctly Held That A Sufficient Quantity, Quality, and Configuration of Land Must Be Set Aside For An 18- Hole Golf Course Use Under The Plain Language Of The Restrictions.	14

D. The Set-Aside For An 18-Hole Golf Course Must Continue.....	19
II. THE COUNTY MAY ENFORCE THE RESTRICTIONS IN THE MASTER PLAN.....	23
A. Questions Presented.....	23
B. Scope of Review.....	23
C. The County May Enforce The Restrictions.....	23
1. The County Has Not Waived Any Right To Enforce The 130- Acre, 18-Hole Golf Course Restriction.....	23
2. The Contract Zoning Doctrine Does Not Invalidate The Master Plan.....	26
3. The Master Plan Restrictive Covenants Were Not Merged Away In Any Subsequent Deeds.....	28
4. The Statute Of Frauds Does Not Preclude Enforcement Of The 18-Hole, 130-Acre Restriction Of The Master Plan	32
5. The Master Plan Sufficiently Identifies The Lands To Which The 18-Hole, 130-Acre Golf Course Restriction Applies.....	33
III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY PROPERLY DENIED PCRS’S PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS.	34
A. Question Presented	34
B. Scope of Review	34
C. The Court Below Properly Denied Petitioner’s Request For A Writ Of Mandamus.....	34
1. The Terraces Mandamus Claim Fails.....	34
2. The Hogan Drive Mandamus Claim Similarly Fails.....	36
IV. THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED PCRS’S MOTION FOR A STAY.	39
A. Question Presented	39

B. Scope of Review 39

C. The Court Properly Denied The Stay Request. 39

CONCLUSION 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aeroglobal Capital Mgmt. LLC v. Cirrus Indus., Inc.</i> , 871 A.2d 428 (Del. 2005)	24
<i>Alcatel USA, Inc. v. Tekelec Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 34454104 (E.D. Tex.)	14
<i>Alta Berkely IV C.V. v. Omneon, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2923884 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	16
<i>B.A.M. Development, LLC v. Salt Lake Cnty.</i> , 128 P.3d 1161 (Ut. 2006).....	22
<i>Bave v. Guenveur</i> , 125 A.2d 256 (Del. Ch. 1956).....	33
<i>Bebchuk v. CA, Inc.</i> , 902 A.2d 737 (Del. Ch. 2006).....	40
<i>Beck v. Smith</i> , 538 S.E.2d 312 (Va. 2000).....	29
<i>BLGH Hldgs. LLC v. enXco LFG Hldg., LLC</i> , 41 A.3d 410 (Del. 2012)	14
<i>Brittingham v. Town of Georgetown</i> , 2011 WL 2650691 (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>Brumbaugh v. Mikelson Land Co.</i> , 185 P.3d 695 (Wyo. 2008).....	32
<i>Bruton v. Carroll</i> , 834 A.2d 826, 2003 WL 22321049 (Del. Supr.)	34
<i>Bucholz v. City of Omaha</i> , 120 N.W.2d 270 (Neb. 1963).....	28
<i>Byrd v. City of N. Augusta</i> , 201 S.E.2d 744 (S.C. 1974)	22

<i>Cain v. Delaware Sec. Inv. Inc.</i> , 1983 WL 18032 (Del. Ch.)	14, 22, 24
<i>Caplan v. Fellheimer Eichen Braverman & Kaskey</i> , 68 F.3d 828 (3d Cir. 1995).....	41
<i>Cashvan v. Darling</i> , 107 A.2d 896 (Del. Ch. 1954).....	30
<i>In re Charter Hospital of Cincinnati, Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 212629 (Ohio App.).....	37
<i>Cheswold Aggregates, L.L.C. v. Town of Cheswold</i> , 1999 WL 743339 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	38
<i>Christiana Town Center, LLC v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2003 WL 21314499 (Del. Ch.)	40
<i>Cicchine v. Twp. of Woodbridge</i> , 995 A.2d 318 (N.J. App. 2010).....	37, 38
<i>City of Bowie v. MIE Properties, Inc.</i> , 922 A.2d 509 (Md. App. 2007).....	22
<i>Concord Towers, Inc. v. McIntosh Inn of Wilmington, Inc.</i> , 1997 WL 525860 (Del. Ch.)	31
<i>Corus Staal BV v. United States</i> , 502 F.3d 1370 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	36
<i>Council of South Bethany v. Sandpiper Dev. Corp., Inc.</i> , 1986 WL 13707 (Del. Ch.)	26
<i>Dacy v. Ruidoso</i> , 845 P.2d 7922 (N.M. 1992)	28
<i>Delaware Saltwater Sport Fishing Ass'n, Inc. v. Dept. of Nat. Resources</i> , 513 A.2d 1318, 1986 WL 17134 (Del. Supr.)	36
<i>Doylestown Twp. v. Teeling</i> , 635 A.2d 657 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993).....	22

<i>Drees Co. v. Osburg</i> , 144 S.W.3d 831 (Ky. App. 2003)	29
<i>Eastern Shore Env'tl., Inc. v. Kent County Dept. of Planning</i> , 2002 WL 244690 (Del. Ch.)	22
<i>Edel v. Filer Twp., Manistee Cnty.</i> , 211 N.W.2d 547 (Mich. App. 1973).....	26
<i>Egan & Sons Air Conditioning Co. v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 1988 WL 47314 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	24
<i>Fairfield Harbour Property Owners Ass'n, Inc. v. Midsouth Golf LLC</i> , 715 S.E.2d 273 (N.C. App. 2011).....	21
<i>Feinstein v. Keenan</i> , 2013 WL 5969137 (Conn. Super. Ct.).....	29
<i>Flight Options International, Inc. v. Flight Options LLC</i> , 2005 WL 6799224 (Del. Ch.)	17
<i>G.R.G. Realty v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 1981 WL 697909 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	2, 10, 25, 35
<i>GMG Capital Inv., LLC v. Athenian Venture Partners I, L.P.</i> , 36 A.3d 776 (Del. 2012)	17
<i>Golden v. Woodward</i> , 15 So.3d 664 (Fla. App. 2009).....	29
<i>Greylag 4 Maint. Corp. v. Lynch-James</i> , 2004 WL 2694905 (Del. Ch.)	31
<i>Hartman v. Buckson</i> , 467 A.2d 694 (Del. Ch. 1983).....	26
<i>Heatherwood Holdings, LLC v. First Commercial Bank</i> , 61 So.3d 1012 (Ala. 2010).....	32
<i>Hedges v. Dixon Cnty.</i> , 150 U.S. 182 (1893).....	39

<i>Hundley v. O'Donnell</i> , 1998 WL 842293 (Del. Ch.)	40
<i>Huntington Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v 706 Inv.</i> , 1999 WL 499451 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>Jackson v. Richards</i> , 27 A.2d 857 (Del. Ch. 1942).....	30
<i>Jock v. Zoning Bd. of Adjustment of Twp. of Wall</i> , 2005 WL 3879580 (N.J. Super. Ct.).....	26
<i>Kalil v. State</i> , --- A.2d ---, 2014 WL 2568029 (Del. Supr.)	23
<i>Kejand, Inc. v. Town of Dewey Beach</i> , 1996 WL 422333 (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>Kerik v. Davidson Cty.</i> , 551 S.E.2d 186 (N.C. App. 2001).....	28
<i>Kisicki v. Mid American Fin. Inv. Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31654490 (Neb. App.).....	29
<i>Laumbach v. Westgate</i> , 2008 WL 3846419 (Del. Ch.)	20
<i>Leon N. Weiner & Associates, Inc. v. Krapf</i> , 623 A.2d 1085 (Del. 1993)	30, 32
<i>Metro. Gov't of Nashville & Davidson Cnty. v. Hudson</i> , 148 S.W.3d 907 (Tenn. App. 2003).....	26
<i>Miller v. Hutson</i> , 281 S.W.3d 791 (Ky. 2009).....	29
<i>Morgan v. Nash Cty.</i> , 735 S.E.2d 615 (N.C. App. 2012).....	27
<i>Mumaugh v. Diamond Lake Area Cable TV Co.</i> , 456 N.W.2d 425 (Mich. App. 1990).....	14

<i>Needham v. Savini Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 550853 (Del. Ch.)	18
<i>Neiman v. Yale University</i> , 851 A.2d 1165 (Conn. 2004)	36
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Pike Creek Rec. Serv. LLC</i> , 2013 WL 6904387 (Del. Ch.)	1
<i>New Castle Cty. v. Pike Creek Rec. Serv. LLC</i> , 82 A.3d 731 (Del. Ch. 2013).....	1
<i>Newark Landlord Ass'n v. City of Newark</i> , 2003 WL 22724663 (Del. Ch.)	40
<i>Odessa Nat'l Golf Course LLC v. New Castle Cnty. Office of Finance</i> , 2014 WL 1101470 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	25
<i>Parfi Holding AB v. Mirror Image Internet, Inc.</i> , 926 A.2d 1071 (Del. 2007)	39
<i>Penllyn Lands v. Bd. Of Supervisors of Lower Gwynedd Twp.</i> , 638 A.2d 332 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1994)	38
<i>Pleasanton v. Hugg</i> , 2010 WL 5313228 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	35, 38
<i>Potter v. Gustasfon</i> , 192 A.2d 453 (Del. Ch. 1963).....	36
<i>Radulski v. Delaware State Hospital</i> , 541 A.2d 562 (Del. 1988)	37
<i>Redevelopment Com. of Greensboro v. Ford</i> , 313 S.E.2d 211 (N.C. App. 1984).....	24
<i>Reed v. Hassell</i> , 340 A.2d 157 (Del. Super. Ct. 1975).....	30
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	41

<i>Reserves Dev. Corp. v. Esham</i> , 2009 WL 3765497 (Del. Super. Ct.).....	30
<i>Riverbend Cmty., LLC v. Green Stone Eng'g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012)	13
<i>Ross Holding and Mgmt. Co. v. Advanced Realty Group</i> , 2010 WL 1838608 (Del. Ch.)	17, 21
<i>Salem Church (Delaware) Associates v. New Castle Cnty.</i> , 2006 WL 2873745 (Del. Ch.)	35
<i>Scharf v. Edgcomb Corp.</i> , 864 A.2d 909 (Del. 2004)	23, 24
<i>Schreppler v. Cannon</i> , 610 A.2d 727, 1992 WL 115142 (Del. Supr.)	14
<i>Sciortino v. Town of Trumbull</i> , 1999 WL 1212281 (Conn. Super. Ct.).....	38
<i>Serv. Corp. of Westover Hills v. Guzzetta</i> , 2007 WL 1792508 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>Shalimar Ass'n v. D.O.C. Enter., Ltd.</i> , 688 P.2d 682 (Ariz. 1984).....	21, 32, 33
<i>Skyline Woods Homeowners Association, Inc. v. Broekemeier</i> , 758 N.W.2d 376 (Neb. 2008).....	21
<i>Slaughter v. Rotan</i> , 1994 WL 514873 (Del. Ch.)	14
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 74 A. 4 (Del. Gen. Sess. 1909)	36
<i>Stoker v. Brown</i> , 583 S.W.2d 765 (Tenn. 1979).....	14
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	22

<i>Thodos v. Shirk</i> , 79 N.W. 2d 733 (Iowa 1956)	31
<i>Toll Bros., Inc. v. Wicks</i> , 2006 WL 1829875 (Del. Ch.)	40
<i>Re v. Magness Constr. Co.</i> , 117 A.2d 78 (Del. Super. Ct. 1955)	30
<i>Warwick Park Owners Ass 'n v. Sahutsky</i> , 2005 WL 2335485 (Del. Ch.)	22, 24
<i>Welshire Civic Ass 'n, Inc. v. Stiles</i> , 1993 WL 488244 (Del. Ch.)	32
<i>Wilmington Sixth Dist. Comm. v. Pettinaro Enter.</i> , 1988 WL 1164496 (Del. Ch.)	27, 28
<i>XL Specialty Ins. Co. v. WMI Liquidating Trust</i> , - A.3d -, 2014 WL 2199889 (Del. Supr.)	40

Statutes

9 Del. C. § 1309	36
9 Del. C. § 2659(c)	40
9 Del. C. § 8106A(a)	25
UDC Article 2	24
UDC § 40.01.150	22, 24
UDC § 40.05.420	13
UDC § 40.08.130	37
UDC § 40.31.130	1, 22
UDC § 40.31.810	31
UDC § 40.33.250	19
UDC § 40.33.300	41

UDC Table 40.03.110A	19
UDC Table 40.10.210	12, 19
UDC Table 40.31.390	39
Other Authorities	
3 Rathkopf's <i>The Law of Zoning And Planning</i> § 44:11 (4 th ed. 2013).....	27
3 Rathkopf's <i>The Law of Zoning And Planning</i> § 44:12 (4 th ed. 2013).....	28
5 Rathkopf's <i>The Law of Zoning And Planning</i> § 82:2 (4 th ed. 2013)	22
5 <i>Powell on Real Property</i> , ¶ 671, p. 60–20 (1980)	32
20 Am. Jur.2d <i>Covenants</i> § 161 (2014)	31
77 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Vendor and Purchaser</i> § 244 (2014)	29
Henry J. McClintock, <i>Handbook of the Principles of Equity</i> § 125 (West 1948)...	30
http://dictionaryreference.com/browse/set-aside (last visited July 10, 2014)	14
J.E. Keefe, Jr., Annotation, <i>Omission From Deed of Restrictive Covenant Imposed by General Plan of Subdivision</i> , 4 A.L.R. 2d 1364 (1949).....	30
